

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Real Parties in Interest.

2d Civ. No. B257230

Los Angeles Superior Court Case
No. BS145753

Honorable Luis A. Lavin
Department 82
Telephone: (213) 893-0530

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
Mark J. Saladino, County Counsel
Roger H. Granbo, Assistant County Counsel
Jonathan McCaverty, Deputy County Counsel
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-2713
Telephone: (213) 974-1828
Facsimile:(213) 626-2105
Email: jmccaverty@counsel.lacounty.gov

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Timothy T. Coates, SBN 110364
Barbara W. Ravitz, SBN 86665
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile:(310) 276-5261
Email: tcoates@gmsr.com ~ bravitz@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Petitioners
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
and THE OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE CPRA DOES NOT REQUIRE DISCLOSURE OF THE BILLING RECORDS SOUGHT HERE BECAUSE THEY ARE PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE.	3
A. The Records Are Privileged Because They Contain Confidential Communications Between Attorney And Client, And The ACLU Failed To Prove Otherwise.	4
1. A “confidential communication” is not limited to an attorney’s legal opinion or advice.	6
2. The ACLU failed to overcome the presumption of confidentiality.	9
3. The ACLU fails to prove that information contained in the County’s bills—such as the amount of the bill and the lawyers’ rates—is not privileged.	11
4. The ACLU’s waiver arguments are meritless.	12
B. The Billing Records Contain Specific Information That Is Privileged Under The Business And Professions Code And The Evidence Code.	14
C. The ACLU Ignores The Unique Nature Of California’s Privilege Laws And Of This Case.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
II. THE CPRA DOES NOT REQUIRE DISCLOSURE OF BILLING RECORDS IN STILL-PENDING CASES BECAUSE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN NONDISCLOSURE CLEARLY OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE.	18
A. The Public Already Has A Significant Amount Of Information About The Cost Of The County's Defense Of Excessive Force Cases.	18
B. <i>Anderson-Barker</i> Does Not Control The Outcome Here.	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Benge v. Superior Court (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 336	7
Cedars of Lebanon Hospital v. County of Los Angeles (1950) 35 Cal.2d 729	8
Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 1142	14
City & County of San Francisco v. Superior Court (1951) 37 Cal.2d 227	10
Coito v. Superior Court (2012) 54 Cal.4th 480	17
Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	4, 10-11
County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 57	21-22
DRG/Beverly Hills, Ltd. v. Chopstix Dim Sum Caf & Takeout III, Ltd. (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 54	13
Edwards Wildman Palmer v. Superior Court (Nov. 25, 2014, B255182) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2014 WL 6662053]	4, 8, 10-11, 17
Fellowship of Friends, Inc. v. County of Yuba (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1190	8
Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1263	6, 7
Gordon v. Superior Court (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1546	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page
Head v. Civil Service Com. (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 240	7
Heller v. Norcal Mutual Ins. Co. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 30	14
Humane Society of U.S. v. Superior Court (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1233	20
Los Angeles Unified School District v. Superior Court (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 222	20
Michaelis, Montanari & Johnson v. Superior Court (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1065	19, 22
People v. Flores (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 559	8
People v. Gionis (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196	10
Roberts v. City of Palmdale (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	7, 10
Smith v. Laguna Sur Villas Community Assn. (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 639	17
Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court (2000) 22 Cal.4th 201	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Statutes	Page
Business & Professions Code:	
§ 6068	9, 15
§ 6148	15, 16
§ 6149	15, 16
Evidence Code:	
§ 912	13
§ 917	5, 9
§ 952	passim
§ 954	5
Government Code:	
§ 6254	3, 21-22
§ 6255	18, 20, 22

Other Authorities

2 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (5th ed. 2012) Witnesses	7
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	7
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 1965 Amendment, 29B pt. 3A West's Ann. Evid. Code (2009 ed.) foll. § 952	10
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 1967 Amendment, 29B pt. 3A West's Ann. Evid. Code (2009 ed.) foll. § 952	8
